508403774 02/23/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI45411

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Image Sensing Systems, Inc.	02/20/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Image Sensing Systems, Inc.	
Street Address:	1115 Hennepin Ave.	
City:	Minneapolis	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55403	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11223982
Application Number:	11182816
Application Number:	11557322
Application Number:	11197456
Application Number:	11182817
Application Number:	11418061

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6126599344

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6126599340 Email: coon@bipl.net

BROOKS, CAMERON & HUEBSCH, PLLC **Correspondent Name:**

1201 Marquette Avenue South Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55403

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	825.000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth Coon	
SIGNATURE:	Elizabeth Coon	
DATE SIGNED:	02/23/2024	

PATENT REEL: 066547 FRAME: 0378 508403774

Total Attachments: 3

source=EXECUTED AFFIDAVIT FOR DISCHARGE OF IP SECURITY AND PLEDGE AGREEMENT#page1.tif source=EXECUTED AFFIDAVIT FOR DISCHARGE OF IP SECURITY AND PLEDGE AGREEMENT#page2.tif source=EXECUTED AFFIDAVIT FOR DISCHARGE OF IP SECURITY AND PLEDGE AGREEMENT#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 066547 FRAME: 0379 AFFIDAVIT OF ANDREW MARKESE

COMES NOW, the affiant, Andrew Markese, who states as follows:

1. I am the President and Chief Executive Officer of Image Sensing Systems, Inc., a

Minnesota corporation ("ISS"). I have personal knowledge of the facts set forth herein and

am authorized to make this affidavit on behalf of ISS.

2. ISS and EIS Electronic Integrated Systems, Inc., a corporation incorporated under the laws

of the Province of Ontario ("EIS"), are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement,

dated December 6, 2007, pursuant to which EIS sold ISS certain assets (the "Assets").

3. As part of the purchase price for such Assets, ISS agreed to pay EIS certain earnout

payments (the "Earn-Out Consideration"), and ISS granted EIS a security interest in the

Assets, including without limitation, the patent applications listed on Exhibit A attached

hereto and incorporated herein (collectively, the "Patent Applications"), as security for the

satisfaction of the payment of the Earn-Out Consideration, as further described in that

certain Intellectual Property Security and Pledge Agreement (the "Security Agreement"),

dated December 6, 2007.

EIS filed the Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the 4.

"USPTO") against the Patent Applications on or about December 6, 2007.

5. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, upon payment in full of the Earn-Out Consideration,

(i) the security interests and liens granted under the Security Agreement shall terminate;

(ii) EIS shall promptly file all appropriate UCC-3 termination statements and other

terminations and/or releases to evidence such termination; and (iii) EIS shall execute and

deliver to ISS an instrument or instruments in the form and substance satisfactory to ISS in

PATENT

REEL: 066547 FRAME: 0380

order to release its security interest in the Patent Applications and other collateral (collectively, the "Releases").

6. All financial obligations of ISS related to the Earn-Out Consideration, as secured by the Security Agreement, have been fully satisfied and discharged as of February 3, 2012. Consequently, the lien interests created under the Security Agreement in respect of the Patent Applications and all other collateral has been extinguished.

7. Despite ISS's satisfaction of its obligations under the Security Agreement, EIS failed to provide the Releases to ISS. To the best of affiant's knowledge, EIS is no longer an operating entity and as such, it is unable to provide the required Releases at this time.

8. As a result of EIS's failure to adhere to its release requirements under the Security Agreement, such agreement continues to be listed as an encumbrance against the Patent Applications in the USPTO records, an anomaly that does not reflect the current, unencumbered status of the Patent Applications and should be disregarded.

FURTHER YOUR AFFIANT SAITH NOT.

Dated this 20 day of FEBRUAY 2024.

Andrew Markese

Subscribe and sworn to before me

This 20 day of 4 feb, 2024

Notary Public

ETHAN KENNEDY RICE Notary Public, State of New York Ontario County Reg. #01Rl6443826 Commission Expires 11/14/2026

EXHIBIT A

Patent Applications

United States Matters

- 1. U.S. Pat. No. 7,474,259 (App. No. 11/223,982)
- 2. U.S. Pat. No. 7,558,536 (App. No. 11/182,816)
- 3. U.S. Pat. No. 7,501,976 (App. No. 11/557,322)
- 4. U.S. Pat. No. 7,768,427 (App. No. 11/197,456)
- 5. U.S. Pat. No. 7,454,287 (App. No. 11/182,817)
- 6. U.S. Pat. No. 7,541,943 (App. No. 11/418,061)

PCT Matters

- 1. App. No. PCT/CA2006/001159
- 2. App. No. PCT/CA2006001229
- 3. App. No. PCT/CA2007/000773
- 4. App. No. PCT/CA2007/001433

- 3 -

PATENT REEL: 066547 FRAME: 0382

RECORDED: 02/23/2024